reflect the exposure during the year.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because it borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an
appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings and by the use of interest rate swap contracts. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest
rate views and defined risk appetite, ensuring the most cost-effective hedging strategies are applied. Further, in appropriate cases, the Company also effects changes in
the borrowing arrangements to convert floating interest rates to fixed interest rates.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivatives and non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting
period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole
year. A 25 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of
the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

VTM Limited
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Liquidity risk management

Liquidity tables

 Due in 1st
year

 Due in 2nd to
5th year

 Due after 5th
year

 Carrying
amount

   4,079.61   -   -   4,079.61
   1,405.16   -   -   1,405.16

   5,484.77   -   -   5,484.77

 Due in 1st
year

 Due in 2nd to
5th year

 Due after 5th
year

 Carrying
amount

   279.58   83.84   -   363.42
   1,634.21   -   -   1,634.21

   1,913.79   83.84   -   1,997.63

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Nil Nil

- This space is intentionally left blank -

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured
at fair value (but fair value disclosures are required)

March 31, 2024

Borrowings
Trade payables

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations. The objective of liquidity risk management is to maintain sufficient liquidity and
ensure that funds are available for use as per requirements. The Company invests its surplus funds in bank fixed deposit and mutual funds, which carry minimal mark to
market risks. The Company also constantly monitors funding options available in the debt and capital markets with a view to maintaining financial flexibility.

The following tables detail the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities with agreed repayment periods. The tables have been